December 18, 2019

TO THE STOCKHOLDERS OF DELAWARE SMALL CAP VALUE FUND

Delaware Small Cap Value Fund (the “Fund”) has declared the dividends listed below, which are payable Dec. 20, 2019 to stockholders of record at the close of

business on Dec. 18, 2019. For each share class of the Fund, the total amount of the dividend per share and the estimated source(s) of such dividends per share are

listed in the following table:

cusip

Number
Class A 246097109
Class C 246097406
Class R 246097505
Class R6 24610B818
Class | 246097208

You should not draw any conclusions about the Fund's investment performance from the amount of this distribution. The amounts and sources of distributions
reported in this notice are only estimates and are not being provided for tax reporting purposes. The actual amounts and sources of the amounts for tax reporting
purposes will depend upon the Fund's investment experience and may be subject to changes based on tax regulations. In early 2020, your intermediary will send
you a Form 1099-DIV for the calendar year 2019 that will tell you how to report these distributions for federal income tax purposes.

Total

Dividend

$2.621
$2.261
$2.473
$2.873
$2.778

Net Investment
Income
$0.583

$0.223
$0.435
$0.835
$0.740

Total Capital
Gains
$2.038

$2.038
$2.038
$2.038
$2.038

Short-Term
Capital Gains

Long-Term
Capital Gains
$2.038

$2.038
$2.038
$2.038
$2.038
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