## December 18, 2019 TO THE STOCKHOLDERS OF DELAWARE SMALL CAP VALUE FUND

Delaware Small Cap Value Fund (the "Fund") has declared the dividends listed below, which are payable Dec. 20, 2019 to stockholders of record at the close of business on Dec. 18, 2019. For each share class of the Fund, the total amount of the dividend per share and the estimated source(s) of such dividends per share are listed in the following table:

	CUSIP Number	Total Dividend	Net Investment Income	Total Capital Gains	Short-Term Capital Gains	Long-Term Capital Gains
Class A	246097109	\$2.621	\$0.583	\$2.038	_	\$2.038
Class C	246097406	\$2.261	\$0.223	\$2.038	_	\$2.038
Class R	246097505	\$2.473	\$0.435	\$2.038	_	\$2.038
Class R6	24610B818	\$2.873	\$0.835	\$2.038	_	\$2.038
Class I	246097208	\$2.778	\$0.740	\$2.038	_	\$2.038

You should not draw any conclusions about the Fund's investment performance from the amount of this distribution. The amounts and sources of distributions reported in this notice are only estimates and are not being provided for tax reporting purposes. The actual amounts and sources of the amounts for tax reporting purposes will depend upon the Fund's investment experience and may be subject to changes based on tax regulations. In early 2020, your intermediary will send you a Form 1099-DIV for the calendar year 2019 that will tell you how to report these distributions for federal income tax purposes.